

DEALER AGREEMENT

This Dealer Agreement ("Agreement") is between NWAN, Inc., (together with its affiliates, "NWAN") with offices located at 8370 Dow Circle, Suite 100, Strongsville, Ohio 44136, and the dealership(s) set forth in Schedule 1 ("Dealer").

- 1. <u>SCHEDULES</u>. The following schedules are made a part of this Agreement and incorporated herein if initialed by both NWAN and Dealer in the lower right corner:
 - a. Schedule 1: Dealer Schedule
 - b. Schedule 2: Goodwill Accrual
 - c. Schedule 3: Dealer Designated Parties & No-Chargeback Fee
- 2. <u>APPOINTMENT</u>. NWAN appoints Dealer as an authorized representative of its various limited warranty, service contract, and other ancillary programs (each, a "Program"). Pursuant to this appointment, Dealer will not directly or indirectly solicit or hire any of NWAN's employees during the term of this Agreement or for a period of one year after termination or expiration of this Agreement. Dealer is an independent contractor and is not the legal representative or agent of NWAN. Dealer has no authority or power to bind NWAN, enter into contracts on NWAN's behalf, or create any express or implied obligations on NWAN's behalf. This Agreement does not create any type of joint venture, partnership, or employment relationship.

3. NWAN RESPONSIBILITIES.

- a. NWAN will provide consumer contracts ("Contracts") for each Program that Dealer will offer to its customers ("Contract Holders") subject to the terms of this Agreement.
- b. NWAN will provide customer service, claims processing, forms, documents, and accounting and administration services necessary to manage the Programs.
- c. NWAN will review, adjudicate, and settle claims for repairs, replacement parts, labor, materials, and any other services or payment due to a Contract Holder under a Contract ("Contract Benefit") which are presented to NWAN as set forth in Section 7.
- d. Notwithstanding the foregoing, if the Contracts provide for roadside assistance or motor club benefits, NWAN will select and make agreements with one or more providers in which a person, partnership, association, or corporation in the business of providing such benefits agrees to honor such claims. Claims for roadside assistance and motor club benefits will be administered and paid by NWAN's designated provider(s).
- e. NWAN will protect the confidentiality, integrity, and security of personal information of Dealer and Contract Holders in NWAN's possession, custody, or control against unauthorized access, use, modification, disclosure, or other misuse in accordance with applicable industry practices.
- f. NWAN may authorize other dealers to represent the Programs in its sole discretion.

4. DEALER RESPONSIBILITIES.

- a. As an incidental and natural extension of its business of selling vehicles, Dealer will offer and issue Contracts under the Programs for which NWAN has an active dealer rate card on file. Dealer will only issue Contracts on forms provided by NWAN and all such Contracts will be administered by NWAN, or its designee. Dealer will not retain any other entity or person to administer the Contracts.
- b. If Dealer offers one or more of NWAN's limited warranty Programs, then at the time a Contract is issued thereunder, Dealer will

inform the Contract Holder that the Contract is a promotional benefit only and has no cash value.

- c. If Dealer represents one or more of NWAN's product limited warranty Programs, then Dealer will acquire the products through NWAN and offer the products for sale to its customers. Prior to issuing such a Contract under such a Program, Dealer will apply the product to the Contract Holder's vehicle in strict compliance with the manufacturer's instructions and inform the Contract Holder that the Contract is a promotional benefit only and has no cash value.
- d. Dealer will abide by all of the guidelines and policies contained in the Contracts, claims guides, pricing guides, and other Program materials provided by NWAN. Dealer will inform all Contract Holders of the material terms of the Contract issued.
- e. Dealer will not purport to make, alter, modify, or discharge any terms or conditions of the Contracts, or any performance thereunder, or to waive any forfeiture, or to incur any liability on NWAN's behalf. Dealer or its employees do not have the authority to authorize deviation from the terms and conditions of a Contract.
- f. Dealer will conduct its business operations at all times in a manner that will reflect favorably on the good name of NWAN, the Programs and Contracts, and NWAN's other dealers and agents.

ISSUANCE & REMITTANCE.

- a. Dealer will only offer and issue Contracts on qualified vehicles and only in accordance with and subject to NWAN's Programs, Contracts, coverage, rules, and fees set forth on the appropriate dealer rate card, which NWAN may update at any time in its sole discretion, provided that NWAN gives Dealer 30 days advance notice of such change. NWAN will not have any obligation to Dealer for Contracts written on ineligible vehicles. If Dealer remits a Contract written on an ineligible vehicle or outside of NWAN's Programs, coverage, rules, and fees, Dealer will indemnify, defend, hold NWAN harmless from, and promptly reimburse NWAN for any and all costs and expenses resulting therefrom, including, but not limited to, the costs of Contract Benefits.
- b. Unless otherwise agreed in writing between the parties, Dealer will only issue Contracts at the time the covered vehicle is sold to the Contract Holder and NWAN will not have any obligation to Dealer for Contracts not sold contemporaneously with the sale of a vehicle. The foregoing requirement does not apply to prepaid maintenance contracts.
- c. Notwithstanding any contrary provision in this Agreement, Dealer may sell any Expert Auto service contract (excluding Expert Auto Essential Standard and standalone Expert Auto Extreme Mobility) after the covered vehicle is sold to the Contract Holder, provided that: (a) the covered vehicle has less than 50,000 miles and is less than current plus 5 model years old at the time the Contract is sold; and (b) the term of the Contract is at least 12 months. The covered vehicle need not be within the manufacturer's comprehensive warranty at the time the Contract is sold.
- d. Dealer will only issue Contracts on the most recent version of the forms provided by NWAN and will return void or spoiled Contracts

©NWAN, Inc. PAGE 1 OF 6 DEALER AGREEMENT (4-17)

to NWAN. NWAN will not have any obligation to Dealer for Contracts written on: (1) forms not provided by NWAN; or (2) outdated forms.

- e. Before issuing a Contract to a Contract Holder, Dealer will inspect the vehicle to be covered by the Contract and correct any damage or condition that would result in payment of a Contract Benefit under the Contract. As a condition precedent to NWAN's obligations under this Agreement, a vehicle must be free of any condition that would be covered under a Contract on the date a Contract is issued. If, during the claims process, NWAN determines that a condition existed prior to issuance of a Contract, Dealer is solely responsible for the claim.
- Dealer will, as promptly as possible following the issuance of a Contract, but no later than the 15th day of the month after the month in which the Contract is issued, remit to NWAN a fully completed copy of each Contract and the associated net dealer cost (in U.S. dollars) according to the appropriate dealer rate card provided by NWAN. NWAN may change or amend the dealer rate cards at any time in its sole discretion, provided that NWAN gives Dealer 30 days advance notice of such change. Dealer will hold amounts payable to NWAN in a fiduciary capacity and as trustee for NWAN. If Dealer fails to remit a Contract to NWAN, or to remit the associated net dealer cost, Dealer will indemnify, defend, hold NWAN harmless from, and promptly reimburse NWAN for, any and all costs and expenses resulting from Dealer's failure to remit such Contract or for failure to remit a fully completed Contract. Such costs and expenses may include, but are not limited to, the costs of Contract Benefits, net dealer costs, additional dealer costs, and cancellation refunds.
- g. If Dealer has elected the eRemitting option, Dealer will generate Contracts through an eContracting portal authorized by NWAN, obtain the Contract Holder's signature, and retain one copy of the executed Contract which will be produced at NWAN's request within one business day. If Dealer fails to produce an executed Contract within one business day of NWAN's request, Dealer will indemnify, defend, hold NWAN harmless from, and promptly reimburse NWAN for any and all costs and expenses resulting from Dealer's failure to produce such Contract. Such costs and expenses may include, but are not limited to, the costs of Contract Benefits, net dealer costs, additional dealer costs, and cancellation refunds (if applicable). In the event a system outage prevents Dealer from generating Contracts through an eContracting portal, Dealer may remit physical Contracts that were issued during the outage period.
- h. Dealer will remit the additional dealer cost set forth in Schedule 3 for each Contract issued no later than the 15th day of the month after the month in which the Contract is issued. By the 20th day of the month after the month in which a Contract is issued and the additional dealer cost is remitted, NWAN will disburse such additional payment according to the disbursement schedule set forth in Schedule 3, provided that each payee has submitted the appropriate tax forms, according to current IRS regulations, to NWAN. If necessary, NWAN will issue an IRS Form 1099-MISC for such payees. Dealer may change or amend Schedule 3 at any time in its sole discretion, provided that Dealer gives NWAN 30 days notice of such change. NWAN may refuse to accept remittance and make disbursements pursuant to Schedule 3 in its sole discretion upon notice to Dealer.
- i. Dealer will remit the goodwill accrual set forth in <u>Schedule 2</u> ("Goodwill Accrual") for each Contract issued no later than the 15th day of the month after the month in which the Contract is issued, which NWAN will hold on Dealer's behalf in a non-interest bearing account for which NWAN will provide a statement of all related activity upon Dealer's request. Alternatively, Dealer may fund such account on a lump-sum basis. NWAN will use such funds to pay claims that are not approved Contract Benefits if so directed by Dealer, provided sufficient funds are available in Dealer's account. NWAN will return such funds to Dealer upon request. If a Contract is cancelled or returned and a full or pro-rated refund is due, the relative amount will be deducted from

Dealer's account and returned to Dealer. NWAN or Dealer may change or amend the Goodwill Accrual upon 30 days notice to the other party or eliminate the Goodwill Accrual at any time.

- j. If Dealer remits more than the amount required by this Section on the issuance of a Contract, then NWAN will reimburse Dealer for the overage by check.
- k. Contracts that NWAN receives more than 60 days after the issuance date will be returned to Dealer, and NWAN will have no obligation to Dealer thereunder, unless Dealer remits a late fee in an amount to be determined by NWAN.
- I. Notwithstanding the foregoing, NWAN reserves the right to accept or reject Contracts remitted by Dealer in NWAN's sole discretion. NWAN will have no obligation with respect to a rejected Contract regardless of whether Dealer remitted the net dealer cost related to the Contract to NWAN and whether NWAN possesses such funds at the time of rejection. In the case of a service contract or other Contract with a cash value, Dealer will promptly refund to the Contract Holder the purchase price of any Contract that is rejected by NWAN.
- m. In the case of a limited warranty or other Contract with no cash value, if a Contract Holder returns a Contract according to the Contract terms and Dealer submits a refund request to NWAN within 60 days of return, then NWAN will refund the net dealer cost associated with that Contract to Dealer.
- n. In the event that a limited warranty or other Contract with no cash value is refunded and: (1) NWAN has not received full payment for the Contract at the time the Contract is remitted, and NWAN does not receive such payment within 30 days; or (2) NWAN is required to refund more than the net dealer cost set forth on appropriate dealer rate card and cannot recover an over-remit, Goodwill Accrual, or commission paid on the Contract at Dealer's request, the outstanding amount will be deducted from any future payment to Dealer or Dealer's goodwill account. If NWAN is unable to fully recover such amount within 60 days, then the outstanding amount will be billed to Dealer and deemed immediately payable to NWAN.
- o. The Programs and Contract forms are subject to discontinuation or change at any time; however, NWAN will use reasonable efforts to provide Dealer with notice of such discontinuation or change.

6. CONTRACT CANCELLATION.

- a. The terms of this Section apply to Programs purchased by the Contract Holder and do not apply to Programs that are provided at no cost as a promotional benefit.
- b. If a Contract Holder cancels a Contract according to the terms of the Contract, then, within 10 business days of cancellation, Dealer will submit a refund request to NWAN including documentation necessary to process the cancellation. If NWAN receives a timely and completed refund request, then NWAN will refund to Dealer a portion of the net dealer cost, as set forth in the appropriate dealer rate card, calculated using the appropriate pro-rata cancellation factor according to the terms of the Contract, based on the cancellation request date. If NWAN receives a refund request more than 10 business days after the date of cancellation, the refund to Dealer will be based on the date the request is received. In either event, Dealer will refund to the Contract Holder the portion of the retail purchase price of the Contract, calculated using the cancellation request date, less applicable cancellation fees, according to the Contract terms. NWAN will retain the entire cancellation or transfer fee, if applicable.
- c. If a lender financed the purchase price of a Contract, the Contract is cancelled pursuant to the Contract terms, and the lien has not been satisfied, then Dealer will refund to the lender the amount that would otherwise be due to the Contract Holder. Dealer will promptly notify NWAN in the event of trade-in or total loss of the vehicle or if a Contract Holder notifies the Dealer of a request to cancel a Contract. In the event that NWAN is required to refund a Contract Holder directly

(whether required by a lender, regulator, or otherwise), any amount of such refund that would otherwise have been paid by Dealer will be deducted from any future payment to Dealer or Dealer's goodwill account. If NWAN is unable to fully recover such amount within 60 days, then the outstanding amount will be billed to Dealer and deemed immediately payable to NWAN.

- d. In the event that a Contract is cancelled and NWAN is required to refund more than the net dealer cost set forth on the appropriate dealer rate card, such amount will not be charged back to Dealer. In exchange, Dealer will remit a no-chargeback fee in a percentage as set forth on Schedule 3 of the aggregate additional dealer cost set forth on Schedule 3 and the goodwill accrual set forth on Schedule 2 for each contract sold within 30 days of such sale. The no-chargeback fee will be returned to Dealer on Contracts which are cancelled at 100% of their value.
- e. Dealer will follow and abide by the Contract cancellation provisions and return its portion of the retail purchase price to the appropriate party, in accordance with the terms of the Contract and applicable law. NWAN's obligation to refund money to Dealer for cancellation of a Contract is limited to the amount of the net dealer cost remitted to NWAN for that Contract, subject to the cancellation provisions set forth in the Contract.

7. CLAIMS ADMINISTRATION.

- a. If a Contract Holder returns to Dealer for repairs under a Contract, then Dealer will contact NWAN for authorization prior to completing any repairs. If Dealer becomes aware that a Contract Holder intends to have anyone other than Dealer complete a repair under a Contract, then Dealer will advise the Contract Holder or Repair Facility (as defined herein) to contact NWAN for authorization prior to completing any repairs. NWAN will not have any obligation to Dealer with respect to repairs performed which are not authorized by NWAN in advance. In the case of a prepaid maintenance Program, Dealer must enter the maintenance and redemption information via the appropriate online portal.
- b. Upon receiving a claim, NWAN will verify that the Contract is valid and enforceable. At NWAN's request, Dealer will provide NWAN with photographs of the damaged vehicle and all documents in Dealer's possession or control that are necessary to evaluate and process the claim. NWAN will assess and, if necessary, investigate claims made by Contract Holders. If NWAN verifies that a Contract is valid and a Contract Benefit is due, then NWAN will approve the claim and issue an authorization number (where applicable).
- c. If an authorized covered repair is provided by Dealer and Dealer submits a claim within 90 days of completing the repair (in the case of a repair contract), then NWAN will reimburse Dealer for the Contract Benefit as follows:
 - Dent & Ding: if a claim is approved under dent and ding coverage in a Contract, then NWAN will reimburse Dealer for the cost of the paintless dent removal service plus a reasonable markup, not to exceed \$15.00 per panel.
 - Excess Wear and Tear: if a claim is approved under excess wear and tear coverage in a Contract, then NWAN will reimburse Dealer according to the set terms and conditions of the Contract.
 - iii. GAP: if a claim is approved under a guaranteed asset protection contract, then NWAN will compute the benefit due to the Contract Holder for the Covered Benefit based on the terms and conditions of the Contract, and remit such payment payable to the Contract Holder and/or lienholder, according to the Contract terms, in a timely manner.
 - iv. Key: if a claim is approved under key coverage in a Contract, then NWAN will reimburse Dealer for the cost of replacing the key, unless NWAN determines that Dealer's cost is excessive based on a local cost comparison. In such case, NWAN will

- refer the Contract Holder to a third party vendor and reimburse the vendor for the Covered Benefit.
- v. Paint, Fabric, Rip, Tear: if a claim is approved under paint, fabric, rip, and/or tear coverage in a Contract, then NWAN will reimburse Dealer for the Manufacturer's Suggested Retail Price of necessary replacement parts and reasonable labor cost, unless NWAN determines that Dealer's cost is excessive based on a local cost comparison. In such case, NWAN will refer the Contract Holder to a third party vendor and reimburse the vendor for the Contract Benefit.
- vi. Prepaid Maintenance: if covered maintenance is provided by Dealer and Dealer submits the redemption information via the appropriate online portal, then NWAN will reimburse Dealer for the Contract Benefit within 1 business day if Dealer elects to receive reimbursement via credit card, on a bi-weekly basis if Dealer elects to receive reimbursement via ACH or on a monthly basis if Dealer elects to receive reimbursement via check.
- vii. RimDefense: if a claim is approved under RimDefense coverage in a Contract, then NWAN will reimburse Dealer for the cost of reconditioning the rim, unless NWAN determines that Dealer's cost is excessive based on a local cost comparison. In such case, NWAN will refer the Contract Holder to a third-party vendor and reimburse the vendor for the Contract Benefit.
- viii. Rust & Undercoat: if a claim is approved under rust or undercoat coverage in a Contract, then NWAN will reimburse Dealer for the Manufacturer's Suggested Retail Price of necessary replacement parts and reasonable labor cost, unless NWAN determines that Dealer's cost is excessive based on a local cost comparison. In such case, NWAN will refer the Contract Holder to a third party vendor and reimburse the vendor for the Contract Benefit.
- ix. Service Contract and Limited Warranty: if an authorized covered repair is provided by Dealer and Dealer submits a claim for payment within 90 days of completing the repair, then NWAN will reimburse Dealer for the covered repair based on: (1) Dealer's retail cost of replacement parts of like kind and quality, which will not exceed the Manufacturer's Suggested Retail Price for new parts or Dealer's actual cost plus 20% or \$300.00, whichever is less, for used parts; and (2) Dealer's retail labor rate as provided in this Agreement and a nationally-recognized flat rate manual. Dealer may request in writing to modify its retail labor rate once every 12 months, which NWAN will evaluate based on a market study of like dealers, Dealer's loss ratio, and other relevant factors. NWAN has sole discretion in approving a change to Dealer's retail labor rate under this Agreement. NWAN will not have any obligation to Dealer regarding claim payment requests submitted more than 90 days after a repair is completed. Notwithstanding the foregoing, if an authorized covered repair is provided by Dealer after termination of this Agreement or if Dealer's loss ratio is 85% or more, NWAN may mitigate losses by using its proprietary parts costing model to determine reimbursement amounts.
- x. Theft: if a claim is approved under theft coverage in a Contract, then NWAN will issue a check payable to the Contract Holder for the benefit payable under the Contract. In such case, NWAN will mail the check to the Dealer and mail a letter to the Contract Holder indicating the issuance and location of the check; however, if the Contract Holder does not reside in the state in which Dealer is located, then NWAN will mail the check to the Contract Holder's residence.

- Notwithstanding the foregoing, NWAN may issue the check directly to the Contract Holder in its sole discretion.
- xi. Tire & Wheel: if a claim is approved under tire and wheel coverage in a Contract, then NWAN will reimburse Dealer for the Manufacturer's Suggested Retail Price of necessary replacement parts and reasonable labor cost, unless NWAN determines that Dealer's cost is excessive based on a local cost comparison. In such case, NWAN will refer the Contract Holder to a third party vendor and reimburse the vendor for the Covered Benefit.
- xii. Windshield: if a claim is approved under windshield coverage in a Contract, then NWAN will reimburse Dealer for the cost of repairing or replacing the windshield, unless NWAN determines that Dealer's cost is excessive based on a local cost comparison. In such case, NWAN will refer the Contract Holder to a third party vendor and reimburse the vendor for the Contract Benefit.
- d. If an authorized covered repair is provided by a person, partnership, association, or corporation in the business of repairing vehicles ("Repair Facility"), then NWAN will reimburse the Repair Facility. If the Contract Holder pays a Repair Facility for an authorized covered repair, then NWAN will reimburse the Contract Holder. Reimbursement to a Repair Facility or the Contract Holder is limited to the amount NWAN would be required to reimburse Dealer under paragraph 7.c.
- e. If Dealer sublets a covered repair to a Repair Facility, then NWAN will compensate Dealer for ½ of an hour of labor as provided in this Agreement in exchange for managing the covered repair.
- f. If Dealer performs an authorized covered repair under a Program that requires reapplication of a product, then Dealer will reapply the product at no cost to the Contract Holder. If an authorized covered repair that requires reapplication of a product is completed by a third-party vendor, then NWAN will reimburse the third-party vendor for the reasonable costs of reapplication.
- g. With respect to a service contract or limited warranty Program, Dealer will unconditionally warrant all covered repairs completed by Dealer for a period of at least six months or 6,000 miles, if the vehicle has an odometer. Notwithstanding the foregoing, for covered repairs completed during the first 30 days and 1,000 miles of the Contract term, NWAN will reimburse Dealer, a Repair Facility, or the Contract Holder, as appropriate, only for the actual cost of the parts used to complete the repair. NWAN will not reimburse any party for the labor cost associated with such repair. Dealer will absorb such labor cost or reimburse a Repair Facility or Contract Holder (as applicable).
- h. If the Contracts provide for roadside assistance or motor club benefits, claims made under roadside assistance coverage will be independently administered, provided, and paid by NWAN's designated roadside assistance or motor club provider(s).

8. ASSUMPTION.

- a. The terms of this Section apply to Programs that are not regulated insurance programs for which the Dealer is the obligor on the Contract at the time it is issued and do not apply to any other Programs.
- b. Dealer is insured, in excess of the aggregate reserve, for obligations arising under validly issued Contracts, subject to the Program's underwriting criteria.
- c. As required by the insurer, NWAN will establish an account equal to the aggregate reserve requirement.
- d. NWAN assumes all of Dealer's obligations arising from validly issued Contracts in consideration of Dealer's timely payment of the aggregate reserve to NWAN.
- e. NWAN will pay all covered claims arising from Dealer's obligations under Contracts that are issued to Contract Holders according to the terms of this Agreement.

WARRANTIES & COMPLIANCE.

- a. Dealer, on behalf of its owners, directors, officers, employees, agents, and affiliates, hereby agrees, represents, and warrants that it:
 - Will not assign or transfer any of its rights or obligations to any third party without NWAN's prior written consent;
 - Will comply with all applicable federal, state, and local laws and regulations, including, but not limited to, laws regulating the advertisement and issuance of Contracts;
 - Will train all personnel involved in the promotion of the Programs and/or issuance of Contracts regarding the requirements of this Section and compliance with applicable laws and regulations;
 - iv. Will not alter or modify the Contracts, documents, or sales or advertising materials provided by NWAN without NWAN's prior written approval;
 - Is free to enter into this Agreement and that doing so does not violate the terms of any agreement between Dealer and a third party;
 - vi. Will not purport to make, alter, modify, or discharge any terms or conditions of the Contracts, or any performance thereunder, or to waive any forfeiture, or to incur any liability on NWAN's behalf:
 - wii. Will immediately notify NWAN in writing of any lawsuit, regulatory inquiry, or complaint relating to a Program or Contract:
 - viii. Will only offer Contracts in accordance with the instructions contained in the Contract and the underwriting guidelines in force on the date a Contract is issued:
 - ix. Will properly and timely forward all Contracts and fees to NWAN:
 - Will not make any misrepresentation to, or knowingly fail to correct a misunderstanding of, a Contract Holder concerning a vehicle or the terms of coverage under a Contract;
 - xi. Will not collude with a Contract Holder, commit fraud against NWAN, or make a material misrepresentation to NWAN;
 - xii. Will properly collect all sales and/or use tax due on the issuance of a Contract, if any, and remit such tax to the proper taxing authority;
 - xiii. Will not state or imply that a customer must purchase a Contract in order to purchase or finance a vehicle; and
 - xiv. Will fully comply with the terms of this Agreement and any amendments hereto.
- b. If NWAN reasonably believes that Dealer breached any part of this Section, NWAN may refuse to perform its obligations under this Agreement until it has made a determination as to such breach, in addition to all other remedies. If NWAN determines that Dealer has breached any part of this Section, NWAN may immediately terminate or suspend its obligations under this Agreement upon written notice to Dealer. NWAN will not be liable for, and Dealer will indemnify and hold NWAN harmless from, any and all claims, losses, or damages, including reasonable attorney's fees, related to suspending or terminating this Agreement for breach of this Section.
- c. NWAN may, at its expense, audit Dealer during normal business hours to establish compliance with the terms of this Agreement and Dealer will fully cooperate with the audit.
- d. In no event is NWAN required to take any action or omit to take any action which NWAN believes would cause it to be in violation of any applicable federal, state, or local law or regulation.
- 10. <u>LEGAL DEFENSE AND RESERVATION OF RIGHTS</u>. Subject to a reservation of rights, if a complaint is filed against Dealer by a Contract Holder with respect to denial of coverage of a repair under a Contract, then NWAN will provide a legal defense to Dealer for those, and only those, allegations if:

- a. The allegations in the complaint arise out of Dealer's failure or refusal to honor a claim which was a Contract Benefit under a Contract;
- Dealer has and continues to strictly comply with the terms of this Agreement;
- c. The claim was presented to NWAN pursuant to Section 7 for verification and approval, and NWAN denied the claim on the grounds that it was not a Contract Benefit;
- d. Dealer cooperates fully and fairly with NWAN in defense of the allegations, including, but not limited to, providing NWAN with all pertinent documents within Dealer's possession or control;
- Dealer provides its own defense regarding allegations in the complaint which do not pertain to Dealer's failure or refusal to honor a claim;
- Dealer accepts representation in the action by the attorney(s) designated by NWAN and waives any conflict of interest presented by such representation to the extent permitted by law; and
- g. Dealer agrees to permit NWAN to file a cross-complaint in the action or by way of a separate suit if NWAN withdraws its legal defense of Dealer and enter into appropriate stipulations to waive the necessity of formal motions and Dealer waives any statute of limitation that may bar any such cross-complaint against Dealer.
- 11. INDEMNIFICATION. To the maximum extent permitted by law, Dealer will defend, indemnify, and hold NWAN and its employees, agents, representatives, shareholders, affiliates, successors, and assigns, harmless from and against any and all claims, damages, demands, lawsuits, settlements, judgments, costs, penalties, losses, or expenses, including, but not limited to, reasonable attorney's fees and court costs, based, in whole or in part: (1) on the business relationship between the parties or the acts or omissions of Dealer, its employees, representatives, or agents; (2) on NWAN's denial of coverage under a Contract, unless all the conditions in Section 10 of this Agreement are satisfied; (3) on a breach of this Agreement by Dealer; (4) on the negligence or misconduct of Dealer or its employees or representatives; or (5) on claims related to a Contract issued on an ineligible vehicle. NWAN will notify Dealer of any such claim within a reasonable time after the assertion thereof, and Dealer will assume control of the defense and settlement of the claim at its expense; provided, however: (1) that NWAN may employ separate counsel at its own expense to represent it in such matter; and (2) Dealer will not compromise or settle any such claim without NWAN's consent, which will not be unreasonably withheld. NWAN is not responsible for any act or omission of Dealer in compensating its personnel or employees.

12. TERM & TERMINATION.

- Either party may terminate this Agreement for any reason upon 30 days written notice. NWAN may immediately terminate this Agreement or suspend its obligations hereunder without liability if: (1) Dealer breaches any term of this Agreement, whether such breach is material or immaterial; (2) Dealer is subject to any arrangement for the benefit of creditors, voluntary or involuntary bankruptcy, or insolvency; or (3) Dealer fails to timely pay amounts due to NWAN. Except as otherwise provided in this Agreement, termination of this Agreement will not relieve Dealer from any duty, obligation, or liability existing as of the date of termination.
- b. Upon termination of this Agreement, Dealer will immediately stop representing the Programs and Contracts and discontinue holding itself out as an authorized representative of NWAN in any manner and:
 - i. On the termination date, Dealer will: (1) immediately cease issuing the Contracts; and (2) destroy all marketing, sales, and other materials relating to the Contracts;
 - NWAN will continue to accept Contracts that were issued prior to the termination date and which are properly remitted, along with the associated net dealer cost, to NWAN within 30 days from the date of termination;

- iii. Termination of this Agreement will not affect either party's responsibilities with respect to Contracts issued prior to the date of termination;
- Within 60 days of the termination date, NWAN will provide a written accounting of the amounts owed by Dealer under this Agreement and Dealer will remit payment within 30 days of receipt of the accounting;
- Neither party will be liable to the other for any wages, salaries, reimbursement, expenditures, damages, or statutory indemnities or fees, whether for any investments, leases, commitments, lost or prospective profits, anticipated sales, commissions, goodwill, or otherwise due to termination or nonrenewal of this Agreement; and
- Following the termination date, Dealer will continue to have sole responsibility for its employees, personnel, and vendors, and NWAN will have no obligation to Dealer of any kind unless and until Dealer has fulfilled its obligations under this Section.
- 13. INSURANCE. Dealer will purchase and maintain an occurrencebased commercial general liability insurance policy with an insurance carrier and policy form reasonably acceptable to NWAN. The limits of liability will equal at least \$500,000.00 per claim and in the aggregate.

14. ADVERTISING, MARKS, & CONFIDENTIALITY.

- During the term of this Agreement, Dealer is entitled to advertise and hold itself out as an authorized representative of the Contracts. Dealer will not, pursuant to this Agreement or otherwise, have or acquire any right, title, or interest in any trademark, service mark, name, design, logo, trade dress, or other identifier with respect to the Contracts ("Marks") which is owned by or licensed to NWAN or one of NWAN's affiliated companies. Dealer has a limited, non-exclusive, non-transferrable, and terminable authorization to use the Marks solely for the promotion of the Contracts consistent with, and only during the term of, this Agreement, and will not otherwise use the Marks. Dealer will not: (1) attempt to obtain title or license to the Marks or other confusingly similar marks; or (2) use the Marks or any combination containing the Marks or confusingly similar marks as part of its business name either during the term of this Agreement or thereafter. The Marks remain NWAN's exclusive property and all use will be for NWAN's benefit. Upon request, Dealer will promptly execute any assignment, release, or other documentation to assure that all rights to the Marks remain solely with NWAN.
- b. NWAN may share certain confidential information with Dealer. "Confidential Information" means information related to NWAN's business strategies, plans, financial data, projections, customers, employees, markets, or Programs, but will not include information which: (1) as of the date of disclosure to Dealer was previously in its lawful possession and not subject to a non-disclosure arrangement; (2) Dealer developed independently, as substantiated by its written records; or (3) becomes publicly available without a breach of this Agreement. Dealer will keep confidential and not disclose to any third party any Confidential Information except for purposes consistent with this Agreement, and will not use Confidential Information to NWAN's detriment. All Confidential Information is NWAN's sole and exclusive property. Upon termination of this Agreement, Dealer will cease use of all Confidential Information and return it to NWAN or permanently destroy it. Dealer's obligations regarding Confidential Information will survive the termination or expiration of this Agreement.

15. LIMITATION OF LIABILITY.

a. IN NO EVENT WILL NWAN BE LIABLE FOR ANY SPECIAL, INCIDENTAL, OR CONSEQUENTIAL DAMAGES AND IN NO EVENT WILL NWAN'S LIABILITY UNDER THIS AGREEMENT, INCLUDING SECTION 10, EXCEED THE AMOUNT OF MONEY ACTUALLY RECEIVED BY NWAN AS A RESULT OF DEALER'S APPOINTMENT UNDER THIS AGREEMENT IN THE 12 MONTHS BEFORE THE CAUSE OF ACTION ACCRUED. Dealer will, by contract or otherwise, assist NWAN in limiting Dealer's and NWAN's liability to the terms set forth in this Agreement.

- b. Except as explicitly provided in this Agreement, NWAN makes no warranty whatsoever, express or implied, with respect to the Contracts, whether imposed by statute or common law. Other than as provided in Section 8, none of NWAN's obligations under this Agreement will be construed as NWAN's assumption of Dealer's risk of liability.
- c. NWAN is not in the business of providing tax, accounting, or legal advice and does not warrant the accuracy of statements made by any of its representatives with respect to such issues. Any pro-forma earnings information is provided for illustration purposes only and is not a guarantee of Dealer's actual potential earnings. Any such pro-forma earnings information is not a part of this Agreement. NWAN will not be liable for any loss, claim, or damages of any kind, arising from Dealer's reliance on tax, accounting, or legal information or on pro-forma earnings information.
- d. Neither party will be liable for breach of this Agreement due to causes beyond its control, including, but not limited to, acts of God, fires, strikes, delinquencies of manufacturers or suppliers, or acts of war or terrorism. Each party will take acts reasonably necessary to minimize the effect of such an event.
- 16. <u>NOTICE</u>. Any notice under this Agreement will be in writing and sent by U.S. Mail to the party's address noted in this Agreement, to the attention of the person who acknowledged this Agreement, with a copy to General Counsel in the case of NWAN, or to such other persons as a party may designate in writing.
- 17. APPLICABLE LAW & ARBITRATION. The validity, interpretation, construction, and performance of this Agreement will be governed by the laws of the State of Ohio without regard to its conflicts of laws principles. Each party hereby consents and submits to the personal jurisdiction of, and to the exclusive venue for any dispute arising out of or relating to this Agreement, or the breach thereof, in, the state and federal courts located in Cuyahoga County, Ohio. Either party may elect to submit any dispute arising out of or relating to this Agreement, or the breach thereof, to arbitration administered by the American Arbitration Association in accordance with its Commercial Arbitration Rules, which will be held in Cleveland, Ohio. Notwithstanding the foregoing, NWAN may apply to any court of competent jurisdiction for an order to enjoin any breach of Section 14 and the parties acknowledge that such breach will cause immediate and irreparable harm and damage to NWAN.
- OTHER. This Agreement, as amended from time to time and 18. including the documents referenced or incorporated herein, contains the entire understanding of the parties with respect to the Programs and Contracts and there are no commitments or understandings between the parties in that regard other than those expressly set forth herein. This Agreement will not be modified in any manner except in a separate writing signed by authorized representatives of the parties, and handwritten changes on the face of this Agreement will have no effect. This Agreement is not binding on NWAN unless it is signed by NWAN's Chief Executive Officer. Section headings are not considered a part of this Agreement and are for reference only. If any portion of this Agreement is invalid or unenforceable, it will be severed such that the remainder of this Agreement remains in full force and effect. Delay or failure to require performance under this Agreement or the waiver of breach of any provision of this Agreement by either party will not affect that party's right to subsequently enforce or require performance of any provision of this Agreement. Dealer may not assign this Agreement without NWAN's express written consent; however, NWAN may assign this Agreement to any of its affiliated companies. This Agreement may be executed in any number of counterparts, each of which will be regarded as an original and all of which will constitute one instrument.

[THIS SPACE INTENTIONALLY BLANK.]

ACKNOWLEDGED AND AGREED:

NWAN	
Ву:	
Name:	Kelly Price
Title:	Chief Executive Officer
•	
Dealer	
By:	
Name:	
Title:	

SCHEDULE 1 DEALER SCHEDULE

	DEALER SCHEDULE						
Agency Name & Representative:							
Dealership Legal Name:							
Address:		Agreement Effective Date:					
Phone:	Fax:	Tax ID:					
O Franchise O Independent	Website:	Labor Rate:					
List all Affiliated Dealerships below:							
Affiliated Dealership Name:							
Address:							
Phone:	Fax:	Tax ID:					
O Franchise O Independent	Website:	Labor Rate:					
Affiliated Dealership Name:							
Address:							
Phone:	Fax:	Tax ID:					
O Franchise O Independent	Website:	Labor Rate:					
Affiliated Dealership Name:							
Address:							
Phone:	Fax:	Tax ID:					
O Franchise O Independent	Website:	Labor Rate:					
Affiliated Dealership Name:							
Address:							
Phone:	Fax:	Tax ID:					
O Franchise O Independent	Website:	Labor Rate:					
Affiliated Dealership Name:							
Address:							
Phone:	Fax:	Tax ID:					
O Franchise O Independent	Website:	Labor Rate:					
Affiliated Dealership Name:							
Address:							
Phone:	Fax:	Tax ID:					
O Franchise O Independent	Website:	Labor Rate:					

THIS SCHEDULE MUST ACCOMPANY THE DEALER AGREEMENT

NWAN _____ Dealer _____
Effective Date

SCHEDULE 2 GOODWILL ACCRUAL

Per issuance goodwill accrual:

Product	Dealership	Amount Per Contract

No-chargeback fee on cancellable Contracts: 12%.

NWAN	Dealer	
Effective Date		

SCHEDULE 3

DEALER DESIGNATED PARTIES & NO CHARGEBACK FEE

The payees listed below will be paid the applicable commission amount for each product issued according to the terms of the Agreement.

Product	Payee Legal Name	Dealership	Amount Per Contract
			Contract

No-chargeback fee on cancellable Contracts: 12% W-9 is required for each payee.

THIS SCHEDULE MUST ACCOMPANY THE DEALER AGREEMENT OR NO COMMISSIONS WILL BE PAID

NWAN	Dealer	
Effective Date		

Dealership Setup Request

		· <u> </u>									
Dealership Name:				Agency Partner:				Primary Agenc	<mark>y Representative:</mark>		
Will the Dealership be utilizing an eBusiness solution? ☐ Yes ☐ No					What DM	S provider d	oes the Deale	er utilize?			
Which portal	will the Dealer be utili	zing for eBusiness?	□ NAE/	NWAN 🗆	CDK Menu	Vantage	☐ Darwin	☐ Deal	ertrack 🗆	DocuPad	
☐ Fusion	☐ F&I Express	□ IAS □ Ma	ximTrak	☐ MenuSy	/s 🗆	іТар 🗆] OptionSoft	☐ Visio	on		
Name and Em	nail of who should rece	eive monthly statem	<mark>ents:</mark>								
Name and Em	nail of who should be o	copied on statement	<mark>s:</mark>								
	Dealers	ship Contacts					MS Note	s & eBusi	ness Acces		
	<mark>Name</mark>	l	<mark>Email</mark>		Remittance	Contract Compliance	Supply Order	Cancellations	Mechanical & Ancillary Claims	eRating & eContracting	eRemit
Dealer/Owner:					✓				✓		
Controller:					~	~		~			~
Office/Accounting	ng Manager:				~	✓	✓	✓			
General Manage	r:										
General Sales Ma	anager:										
Sales Manager:											
Sales Manager:											
Finance Manage	r:					✓	✓	✓			
Finance Manage	r:					✓	✓	~			
Parts Manager:									~		
Service Manager	/Director:								✓		
Service Advisor:									~		
Service Advisor									✓		
Service Advisor:									~		
Warranty Admin	istrator:								~		
Detail Manager:							→				

© National Automotive Experts 2017 General DIS 08-17



Request for Taxpayer Identification Number and Certification

Give Form to the requester. Do not send to the IRS.

intorna	1101	0.1140 001 1/100										
	1	Name (as shown on your income tax return). Name is required on this line; do not leave this line blank										
page 2.	2	Business name/disregarded entity name, if different from above										
s on	3 Check appropriate box for federal tax classification; check only one of the following seven boxes: Individual/sole proprietor or C Corporation S Corporation Partnership instructions on page 3): Exempt payee code (if any)											
Şi≩		Limited liability company. Enter the tax classification (C=C corporation, S=S corporation, P=partner	rship) ► _					•	FATC	-	untin a	
Print or type Instruction		Note. For a single-member LLC that is disregarded, do not check LLC; check the appropriate box the tax classification of the single-member owner.	in the line	abov	e for		de (if a		FAIG	Терс	ring	
P P		Other (see instructions) ▶							naintained	outside	the U.	S.)
oecifi	5	Address (number, street, and apt. or suite no.)	Reques	ter's	name	e and a	ddres	s (optio	onal)			
See S k	6	City, state, and ZIP code										
	7	List account number(s) here (optional)										
Par	tΙ	Taxpayer Identification Number (TIN)										
		r TIN in the appropriate box. <mark>The TIN provided must match the name given on line 1 to a</mark>		Soc	cial s	ecurity	/ num	ber				
reside entitie	nt a s, it	ithholding. For individuals, this is generally your social security number (SSN). However, lien, sole proprietor, or disregarded entity, see the Part I instructions on page 3. For othe is your employer identification number (EIN). If you do not have a number, see <i>How to g</i> e	er et a				-		-			
TIN or	•			or Em	nlove	er ider	tificat	ion nu	ımher			
		ne account is in more than one name, see the instructions for line 1 and the chart on pages s on whose number to enter.	e 4 for		Picy	er idei	T		IIIDEI	$\overline{}$		
guido		of this of the file.				-						
Par	i	Certification										
Under	pe	nalties of perjury, I certify that:										
1. The	e nu	umber shown on this form is my correct taxpayer identification number (or I am waiting fo	r a numb	er to	be be	issued	d to m	ne); an	nd			
Se	rvic	ot subject to backup withholding because: (a) I am exempt from backup withholding, or (e (IRS) that I am subject to backup withholding as a result of a failure to report all interest ger subject to backup withholding; and										
3. I a	n a	U.S. citizen or other U.S. person (defined below); and										
4. The	FA	TCA code(s) entered on this form (if any) indicating that I am exempt from FATCA reporti	ng is cor	rect.								
becau interes genera	st pally,	tion instructions. You must cross out item 2 above if you have been notified by the IRS to you have failed to report all interest and dividends on your tax return. For real estate translaid, acquisition or abandonment of secured property, cancellation of debt, contributions payments other than interest and dividends, you are not required to sign the certification on page 3.	sactions, to an ind	item Iividu	n 2 d ual re	oes netirem	ot app ent ar	oly. For	or mor ment	tgage (IRA),	e , and	Ü
Sign Here		Signature of U.S. person ▶ D	ate ►									
_				_		/						

General Instructions

Section references are to the Internal Revenue Code unless otherwise noted.

Future developments. Information about developments affecting Form W-9 (such as legislation enacted after we release it) is at www.irs.gov/fw9.

Purpose of Form

An individual or entity (Form W-9 requester) who is required to file an information return with the IRS must obtain your correct taxpayer identification number (TIN) which may be your social security number (SSN), individual taxpayer identification number (ITIN), adoption taxpayer identification number (ATIN), or employer identification number (EIN), to report on an information return the amount paid to you, or other amount reportable on an information return. Examples of information returns include, but are not limited to, the following:

- Form 1099-INT (interest earned or paid)
- Form 1099-DIV (dividends, including those from stocks or mutual funds)
- Form 1099-MISC (various types of income, prizes, awards, or gross proceeds)
- Form 1099-B (stock or mutual fund sales and certain other transactions by brokers)
- Form 1099-S (proceeds from real estate transactions)
- Form 1099-K (merchant card and third party network transactions)

- Form 1098 (home mortgage interest), 1098-E (student loan interest), 1098-T (tuition)
- Form 1099-C (canceled debt)
- Form 1099-A (acquisition or abandonment of secured property)

Use Form W-9 only if you are a U.S. person (including a resident alien), to provide your correct TIN.

If you do not return Form W-9 to the requester with a TIN, you might be subject to backup withholding. See What is backup withholding? on page 2.

By signing the filled-out form, you:

- 1. Certify that the TIN you are giving is correct (or you are waiting for a number to be issued),
 - 2. Certify that you are not subject to backup withholding, or
- 3. Claim exemption from backup withholding if you are a U.S. exempt payee. If applicable, you are also certifying that as a U.S. person, your allocable share of any partnership income from a U.S. trade or business is not subject to the withholding tax on foreign partners' share of effectively connected income, and
- 4. Certify that FATCA code(s) entered on this form (if any) indicating that you are exempt from the FATCA reporting, is correct. See *What is FATCA reporting?* on page 2 for further information.

Form W-9 (Rev. 12-2014) Page **2**

Note. If you are a U.S. person and a requester gives you a form other than Form W-9 to request your TIN, you must use the requester's form if it is substantially similar to this Form W-9.

Definition of a U.S. person. For federal tax purposes, you are considered a U.S. person if you are:

- An individual who is a U.S. citizen or U.S. resident alien;
- A partnership, corporation, company, or association created or organized in the United States or under the laws of the United States;
- · An estate (other than a foreign estate); or
- A domestic trust (as defined in Regulations section 301.7701-7).

Special rules for partnerships. Partnerships that conduct a trade or business in the United States are generally required to pay a withholding tax under section 1446 on any foreign partners' share of effectively connected taxable income from such business. Further, in certain cases where a Form W-9 has not been received, the rules under section 1446 require a partnership to presume that a partner is a foreign person, and pay the section 1446 withholding tax. Therefore, if you are a U.S. person that is a partner in a partnership conducting a trade or business in the United States, provide Form W-9 to the partnership to establish your U.S. status and avoid section 1446 withholding on your share of partnership income.

In the cases below, the following person must give Form W-9 to the partnership for purposes of establishing its U.S. status and avoiding withholding on its allocable share of net income from the partnership conducting a trade or business in the United States:

- In the case of a disregarded entity with a U.S. owner, the U.S. owner of the disregarded entity and not the entity;
- In the case of a grantor trust with a U.S. grantor or other U.S. owner, generally, the U.S. grantor or other U.S. owner of the grantor trust and not the trust; and
- In the case of a U.S. trust (other than a grantor trust), the U.S. trust (other than a grantor trust) and not the beneficiaries of the trust.

Foreign person. If you are a foreign person or the U.S. branch of a foreign bank that has elected to be treated as a U.S. person, do not use Form W-9. Instead, use the appropriate Form W-8 or Form 8233 (see Publication 515, Withholding of Tax on Nonresident Aliens and Foreign Entities).

Nonresident alien who becomes a resident alien. Generally, only a nonresident alien individual may use the terms of a tax treaty to reduce or eliminate U.S. tax on certain types of income. However, most tax treaties contain a provision known as a "saving clause." Exceptions specified in the saving clause may permit an exemption from tax to continue for certain types of income even after the payee has otherwise become a U.S. resident alien for tax purposes.

If you are a U.S. resident alien who is relying on an exception contained in the saving clause of a tax treaty to claim an exemption from U.S. tax on certain types of income, you must attach a statement to Form W-9 that specifies the following five items:

- 1. The treaty country. Generally, this must be the same treaty under which you claimed exemption from tax as a nonresident alien.
 - 2. The treaty article addressing the income.
- 3. The article number (or location) in the tax treaty that contains the saving clause and its exceptions.
 - 4. The type and amount of income that qualifies for the exemption from tax.
- 5. Sufficient facts to justify the exemption from tax under the terms of the treaty article.

Example. Article 20 of the U.S.-China income tax treaty allows an exemption from tax for scholarship income received by a Chinese student temporarily present in the United States. Under U.S. law, this student will become a resident alien for tax purposes if his or her stay in the United States exceeds 5 calendar years. However, paragraph 2 of the first Protocol to the U.S.-China treaty (dated April 30, 1984) allows the provisions of Article 20 to continue to apply even after the Chinese student becomes a resident alien of the United States. A Chinese student who qualifies for this exception (under paragraph 2 of the first protocol) and is relying on this exception to claim an exemption from tax on his or her scholarship or fellowship income would attach to Form W-9 a statement that includes the information described above to support that exemption.

If you are a nonresident alien or a foreign entity, give the requester the appropriate completed Form W-8 or Form 8233.

Backup Withholding

What is backup withholding? Persons making certain payments to you must under certain conditions withhold and pay to the IRS 28% of such payments. This is called "backup withholding." Payments that may be subject to backup withholding include interest, tax-exempt interest, dividends, broker and barter exchange transactions, rents, royalties, nonemployee pay, payments made in settlement of payment card and third party network transactions, and certain payments from fishing boat operators. Real estate transactions are not subject to backup withholding.

You will not be subject to backup withholding on payments you receive if you give the requester your correct TIN, make the proper certifications, and report all your taxable interest and dividends on your tax return.

Payments you receive will be subject to backup withholding if:

- 1. You do not furnish your TIN to the requester,
- 2. You do not certify your TIN when required (see the Part II instructions on page 3 for details), $\,$

- 3. The IRS tells the requester that you furnished an incorrect TIN.
- 4. The IRS tells you that you are subject to backup withholding because you did not report all your interest and dividends on your tax return (for reportable interest and dividends only), or
- 5. You do not certify to the requester that you are not subject to backup withholding under 4 above (for reportable interest and dividend accounts opened after 1983 only).

Certain payees and payments are exempt from backup withholding. See *Exempt payee code* on page 3 and the separate Instructions for the Requester of Form W-9 for more information.

Also see Special rules for partnerships above.

What is FATCA reporting?

The Foreign Account Tax Compliance Act (FATCA) requires a participating foreign financial institution to report all United States account holders that are specified United States persons. Certain payees are exempt from FATCA reporting. See Exemption from FATCA reporting code on page 3 and the Instructions for the Requester of Form W-9 for more information.

Updating Your Information

You must provide updated information to any person to whom you claimed to be an exempt payee if you are no longer an exempt payee and anticipate receiving reportable payments in the future from this person. For example, you may need to provide updated information if you are a C corporation that elects to be an S corporation, or if you no longer are tax exempt. In addition, you must furnish a new Form W-9 if the name or TIN changes for the account; for example, if the grantor of a grantor trust dies.

Penalties

Failure to furnish TIN. If you fail to furnish your correct TIN to a requester, you are subject to a penalty of \$50 for each such failure unless your failure is due to reasonable cause and not to willful neglect.

Civil penalty for false information with respect to withholding. If you make a false statement with no reasonable basis that results in no backup withholding, you are subject to a \$500 penalty.

Criminal penalty for falsifying information. Willfully falsifying certifications or affirmations may subject you to criminal penalties including fines and/or imprisonment.

Misuse of TINs. If the requester discloses or uses TINs in violation of federal law, the requester may be subject to civil and criminal penalties.

Specific Instructions

Line 1

You must enter one of the following on this line; **do not** leave this line blank. The name should match the name on your tax return.

If this Form W-9 is for a joint account, list first, and then circle, the name of the person or entity whose number you entered in Part I of Form W-9.

a. **Individual.** Generally, enter the name shown on your tax return. If you have changed your last name without informing the Social Security Administration (SSA) of the name change, enter your first name, the last name as shown on your social security card, and your new last name.

Note. ITIN applicant: Enter your individual name as it was entered on your Form W-7 application, line 1a. This should also be the same as the name you entered on the Form 1040/1040A/1040EZ you filed with your application.

- b. **Sole proprietor or single-member LLC.** Enter your individual name as shown on your 1040/1040A/1040EZ on line 1. You may enter your business, trade, or "doing business as" (DBA) name on line 2.
- c. Partnership, LLC that is not a single-member LLC, C Corporation, or S Corporation. Enter the entity's name as shown on the entity's tax return on line 1 and any business, trade, or DBA name on line 2.
- d. Other entities. Enter your name as shown on required U.S. federal tax documents on line 1. This name should match the name shown on the charter or other legal document creating the entity. You may enter any business, trade, or DBA name on line 2.
- e. **Disregarded entity.** For U.S. federal tax purposes, an entity that is disregarded as an entity separate from its owner is treated as a "disregarded entity." See Regulations section 301.7701-2(c)(2)(iii). Enter the owner's name on line 1. The name of the entity entered on line 1 should never be a disregarded entity. The name on line 1 should be the name shown on the income tax return on which the income should be reported. For example, if a foreign LLC that is treated as a disregarded entity for U.S. federal tax purposes has a single owner that is a U.S. person, the U.S. owner's name is required to be provided on line 1. If the direct owner of the entity is also a disregarded entity, enter the first owner that is not disregarded for federal tax purposes. Enter the disregarded entity's name on line 2, "Business name/disregarded entity name." If the owner of the disregarded entity is a foreign person, the owner must complete an appropriate Form W-8 instead of a Form W-9. This is the case even if the foreign person has a U.S. TIN.

Form W-9 (Rev. 12-2014) Page **3**

Line 2

If you have a business name, trade name, DBA name, or disregarded entity name, you may enter it on line 2.

Line 3

Check the appropriate box in line 3 for the U.S. federal tax classification of the person whose name is entered on line 1. Check only one box in line 3.

Limited Liability Company (LLC). If the name on line 1 is an LLC treated as a partnership for U.S. federal tax purposes, check the "Limited Liability Company" box and enter "P" in the space provided. If the LLC has filed Form 8832 or 2553 to be taxed as a corporation, check the "Limited Liability Company" box and in the space provided enter "C" for C corporation or "S" for S corporation. If it is a single-member LLC that is a disregarded entity, do not check the "Limited Liability Company" box; instead check the first box in line 3 "Individual/sole proprietor or single-member LLC."

Line 4, Exemptions

If you are exempt from backup withholding and/or FATCA reporting, enter in the appropriate space in line 4 any code(s) that may apply to you.

Exempt payee code.

- Generally, individuals (including sole proprietors) are not exempt from backup withholding.
- Except as provided below, corporations are exempt from backup withholding for certain payments, including interest and dividends.
- Corporations are not exempt from backup withholding for payments made in settlement of payment card or third party network transactions.
- Corporations are not exempt from backup withholding with respect to attorneys' fees or gross proceeds paid to attorneys, and corporations that provide medical or health care services are not exempt with respect to payments reportable on Form 1099-MISC.

The following codes identify payees that are exempt from backup withholding. Enter the appropriate code in the space in line 4.

- 1-An organization exempt from tax under section 501(a), any IRA, or a custodial account under section 403(b)(7) if the account satisfies the requirements of section 401(f)(2)
 - 2-The United States or any of its agencies or instrumentalities
- $3-\!A$ state, the District of Columbia, a U.S. commonwealth or possession, or any of their political subdivisions or instrumentalities
- $4-\!\mbox{A}$ foreign government or any of its political subdivisions, agencies, or instrumentalities
 - 5-A corporation
- 6—A dealer in securities or commodities required to register in the United States, the District of Columbia, or a U.S. commonwealth or possession
- $7\!-\!\mathrm{A}$ futures commission merchant registered with the Commodity Futures Trading Commission
 - 8-A real estate investment trust
- 9-An entity registered at all times during the tax year under the Investment Company Act of 1940
 - 10-A common trust fund operated by a bank under section 584(a)
 - 11-A financial institution
- $12\!-\!A$ middleman known in the investment community as a nominee or custodian
 - 13—A trust exempt from tax under section 664 or described in section 4947

The following chart shows types of payments that may be exempt from backup withholding. The chart applies to the exempt payees listed above, 1 through 13.

IF the payment is for	THEN the payment is exempt for
Interest and dividend payments	All exempt payees except for 7
Broker transactions	Exempt payees 1 through 4 and 6 through 11 and all C corporations. S corporations must not enter an exempt payee code because they are exempt only for sales of noncovered securities acquired prior to 2012.
Barter exchange transactions and patronage dividends	Exempt payees 1 through 4
Payments over \$600 required to be reported and direct sales over \$5,000 ¹	Generally, exempt payees 1 through 5 ²
Payments made in settlement of payment card or third party network transactions	Exempt payees 1 through 4

¹See Form 1099-MISC, Miscellaneous Income, and its instructions.

² However, the following payments made to a corporation and reportable on Form 1099-MISC are not exempt from backup withholding: medical and health care payments, attorneys' fees, gross proceeds paid to an attorney reportable under section 6045(f), and payments for services paid by a federal executive agency.

Exemption from FATCA reporting code. The following codes identify payees that are exempt from reporting under FATCA. These codes apply to persons submitting this form for accounts maintained outside of the United States by certain foreign financial institutions. Therefore, if you are only submitting this form for an account you hold in the United States, you may leave this field blank. Consult with the person requesting this form if you are uncertain if the financial institution is subject to these requirements. A requester may indicate that a code is not required by providing you with a Form W-9 with "Not Applicable" (or any similar indication) written or printed on the line for a FATCA exemption code.

- A—An organization exempt from tax under section 501(a) or any individual retirement plan as defined in section 7701(a)(37)
- B-The United States or any of its agencies or instrumentalities
- C—A state, the District of Columbia, a U.S. commonwealth or possession, or any of their political subdivisions or instrumentalities
- D—A corporation the stock of which is regularly traded on one or more established securities markets, as described in Regulations section 1.1472-1(c)(1)(i)
- E—A corporation that is a member of the same expanded affiliated group as a corporation described in Regulations section 1.1472-1(c)(1)(i)
- F—A dealer in securities, commodities, or derivative financial instruments (including notional principal contracts, futures, forwards, and options) that is registered as such under the laws of the United States or any state
 - G-A real estate investment trust
- H—A regulated investment company as defined in section 851 or an entity registered at all times during the tax year under the Investment Company Act of
- I-A common trust fund as defined in section 584(a)
- J-A bank as defined in section 581
- K-A broker
- L-A trust exempt from tax under section 664 or described in section 4947(a)(1)
- M-A tax exempt trust under a section 403(b) plan or section 457(q) plan

Note. You may wish to consult with the financial institution requesting this form to determine whether the FATCA code and/or exempt payee code should be completed.

Line 5

Enter your address (number, street, and apartment or suite number). This is where the requester of this Form W-9 will mail your information returns.

Line 6

Enter your city, state, and ZIP code.

Part I. Taxpayer Identification Number (TIN)

Enter your TIN in the appropriate box. If you are a resident alien and you do not have and are not eligible to get an SSN, your TIN is your IRS individual taxpayer identification number (ITIN). Enter it in the social security number box. If you do not have an ITIN, see *How to get a TIN* below.

If you are a sole proprietor and you have an EIN, you may enter either your SSN or EIN. However, the IRS prefers that you use your SSN.

If you are a single-member LLC that is disregarded as an entity separate from its owner (see *Limited Liability Company (LLC)* on this page), enter the owner's SSN (or EIN, if the owner has one). Do not enter the disregarded entity's EIN. If the LLC is classified as a corporation or partnership, enter the entity's EIN.

Note. See the chart on page 4 for further clarification of name and TIN combinations.

How to get a TIN. If you do not have a TIN, apply for one immediately. To apply for an SSN, get Form SS-5, Application for a Social Security Card, from your local SSA office or get this form online at www.ssa.gov. You may also get this form by calling 1-800-772-1213. Use Form W-7, Application for IRS Individual Taxpayer Identification Number, to apply for an ITIN, or Form SS-4, Application for Employer Identification Number, to apply for an EIN. You can apply for an EIN online by accessing the IRS website at www.irs.gov/businesses and clicking on Employer Identification Number (EIN) under Starting a Business. You can get Forms W-7 and SS-4 from the IRS by visiting IRS.gov or by calling 1-800-TAX-FORM (1-800-829-3676).

If you are asked to complete Form W-9 but do not have a TIN, apply for a TIN and write "Applied For" in the space for the TIN, sign and date the form, and give it to the requester. For interest and dividend payments, and certain payments made with respect to readily tradable instruments, generally you will have 60 days to get a TIN and give it to the requester before you are subject to backup withholding on payments. The 60-day rule does not apply to other types of payments. You will be subject to backup withholding on all such payments until you provide your TIN to the requester.

Note. Entering "Applied For" means that you have already applied for a TIN or that you intend to apply for one soon.

Caution: A disregarded U.S. entity that has a foreign owner must use the appropriate Form W-8.

Form W-9 (Rev. 12-2014) Page 4

Part II. Certification

To establish to the withholding agent that you are a U.S. person, or resident alien, sign Form W-9. You may be requested to sign by the withholding agent even if items 1, 4, or 5 below indicate otherwise.

For a joint account, only the person whose TIN is shown in Part I should sign (when required). In the case of a disregarded entity, the person identified on line 1 must sign. Exempt payees, see Exempt payee code earlier.

Signature requirements. Complete the certification as indicated in items 1 through 5 below

- 1. Interest, dividend, and barter exchange accounts opened before 1984 and broker accounts considered active during 1983. You must give your correct TIN, but you do not have to sign the certification.
- 2. Interest, dividend, broker, and barter exchange accounts opened after 1983 and broker accounts considered inactive during 1983. You must sign the certification or backup withholding will apply. If you are subject to backup withholding and you are merely providing your correct TIN to the requester, you must cross out item 2 in the certification before signing the form.
- 3. Real estate transactions. You must sign the certification. You may cross out item 2 of the certification
- 4. Other payments. You must give your correct TIN, but you do not have to sign the certification unless you have been notified that you have previously given an incorrect TIN. "Other payments" include payments made in the course of the requester's trade or business for rents, royalties, goods (other than bills for merchandise), medical and health care services (including payments to corporations), payments to a nonemployee for services, payments made in settlement of payment card and third party network transactions, payments to certain fishing boat crew members and fishermen, and gross proceeds paid to attorneys (including payments to corporations).
- 5. Mortgage interest paid by you, acquisition or abandonment of secured property, cancellation of debt, qualified tuition program payments (under section 529), IRA, Coverdell ESA, Archer MSA or HSA contributions or distributions, and pension distributions. You must give your correct TIN, but you do not have to sign the certification.

What Name and Number To Give the Requester

For this type of account:	Give name and SSN of:
I. Individual Two or more individuals (joint account)	The individual The actual owner of the account or, if combined funds, the first individual on the account'
Custodian account of a minor (Uniform Gift to Minors Act)	The minor ²
4. a. The usual revocable savings trust (grantor is also trustee) b. So-called trust account that is not a legal or valid trust under state law	The grantor-trustee¹ The actual owner¹
Sole proprietorship or disregarded entity owned by an individual	The owner ³
6. Grantor trust filing under Optional Form 1099 Filing Method 1 (see Regulations section 1.671-4(b)(2)(i) (A))	The grantor*
For this type of account:	Give name and EIN of:
7. Disregarded entity not owned by an individual	The owner
8. A valid trust, estate, or pension trust	Legal entity⁴
Corporation or LLC electing corporate status on Form 8832 or Form 2553	The corporation
Association, club, religious, charitable, educational, or other tax- exempt organization	The organization
11. Partnership or multi-member LLC	The partnership
12. A broker or registered nominee	The broker or nominee
13. Account with the Department of Agriculture in the name of a public entity (such as a state or local government, school district, or prison) that receives agricultural program payments	The public entity
14. Grantor trust filing under the Form 1041 Filing Method or the Optional Form 1099 Filing Method 2 (see Regulations section 1.671-4(b)(2)(i) (B))	The trust

List first and circle the name of the person whose number you furnish. If only one person on a joint account has an SSN, that person's number must be furnished.

You must show your individual name and you may also enter your business or DBA name on the "Business name/disregarded entity" name line. You may use either your SSN or EIN (if you have one), but the IRS encourages you to use your SSN.

List first and circle the name of the trust, estate, or pension trust. (Do not furnish the TIN of the personal representative or trustee unless the legal entity itself is not designated in the account title.) Also see Special rules for partnerships on page 2. *Note. Grantor also must provide a Form W-9 to trustee of trust.

Note. If no name is circled when more than one name is listed, the number will be considered to be that of the first name listed.

Secure Your Tax Records from Identity Theft

Identity theft occurs when someone uses your personal information such as your name, SSN, or other identifying information, without your permission, to commit fraud or other crimes. An identity thief may use your SSN to get a job or may file a tax return using your SSN to receive a refund.

To reduce your risk:

- · Protect your SSN,
- Ensure your employer is protecting your SSN, and
- Be careful when choosing a tax preparer.

If your tax records are affected by identity theft and you receive a notice from the IRS, respond right away to the name and phone number printed on the IRS notice or letter.

If your tax records are not currently affected by identity theft but you think you are at risk due to a lost or stolen purse or wallet, questionable credit card activity or credit report, contact the IRS Identity Theft Hotline at 1-800-908-4490 or submit Form 14039

For more information, see Publication 4535, Identity Theft Prevention and Victim

Victims of identity theft who are experiencing economic harm or a system problem, or are seeking help in resolving tax problems that have not been resolved through normal channels, may be eligible for Taxpayer Advocate Service (TAS) assistance. You can reach TAS by calling the TAS toll-free case intake line at 1-877-777-4778 or TTY/TDD 1-800-829-4059.

Protect yourself from suspicious emails or phishing schemes. Phishing is the creation and use of email and websites designed to mimic legitimate business emails and websites. The most common act is sending an email to a user falsely claiming to be an established legitimate enterprise in an attempt to scam the user into surrendering private information that will be used for identity theft.

The IRS does not initiate contacts with taxpayers via emails. Also, the IRS does not request personal detailed information through email or ask taxpayers for the PIN numbers, passwords, or similar secret access information for their credit card, bank, or other financial accounts.

If you receive an unsolicited email claiming to be from the IRS, forward this message to phishing@irs.gov. You may also report misuse of the IRS name, logo, or other IRS property to the Treasury Inspector General for Tax Administration (TIGTA) at 1-800-366-4484. You can forward suspicious emails to the Federal Trade Commission at: spam@uce.gov or contact them at www.ftc.gov/idtheft or 1-877-IDTHEFT (1-877-438-4338).

Visit IRS.gov to learn more about identity theft and how to reduce your risk.

Privacy Act Notice

Section 6109 of the Internal Revenue Code requires you to provide your correct TIN to persons (including federal agencies) who are required to file information returns with the IRS to report interest, dividends, or certain other income paid to you; mortgage interest you paid; the acquisition or abandonment of secured property; the cancellation of debt; or contributions you made to an IRA, Archer MSA, or HSA. The person collecting this form uses the information on the form to file information returns with the IRS, reporting the above information. Routine uses of this information include giving it to the Department of Justice for civil and criminal litigation and to cities, states, the District of Columbia, and U.S. commonwealths and possessions for use in administering their laws. The information also may be disclosed to other countries under a treaty, to federal and state agencies to enforce civil and criminal laws, or to federal law enforcement and intelligence agencies to combat terrorism. You must provide your TIN whether or not you are required to file a tax return. Under section 3406, payers must generally withhold a percentage of taxable interest, dividend, and certain other payments to a payee who does not give a TIN to the payer. Certain penalties may also apply for providing false or fraudulent information.

Circle the minor's name and furnish the minor's SSN.



ACH Debit for Contract Remittance

(NWAN Inc. Electronic Withdraw)

Dealership Information					
DEALERSHIP		DATE			
ADDRESS					
CITY	STATE	ZIP			
PHONE NUMBER	EMAIL ADDRESS				
	Banking Information				
FINANCIAL INSTITUTION NAME					
ROUTING NUMBER					
ACCOUNT NUMBER					
Checking Account	Savings Account				
DEALER SIGNATURE (REQUIRED)		DATE			

Please send completed document to: naeaccounting@naenwan.com or fax the completed document to 440-848-8625.

Once we have received and reviewed the completed request, you will receive the ACH instructions via email (at the email address noted above) from our Accounting Department. Please make sure you note on all remittance that you have paid via ACH Debit. It is requested that you attach a copy of your ACH transmittal with the remittance.

If you have any questions regarding this process, please contact Kristy Klein or Abbey Flenoury at 877-222-1645. They will be able to assist you. If you would prefer to email your questions, please email your questions to <u>naeaccounting@naenwan.com</u>.